(b) Classification and Measurement of Financial Assets

 The classification of the financial assets to be measured at amortized cost or fair value through Other Comprehensive
Income is made on the basis of facts and circumstances that existed on the date of transition to Ind AS.

(iii) Transition to Ind AS- Reconciliations

 The following reconciliations provide the explanation of the difference arising from the transition from previous GAAP
to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101 “First Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards.”

 (a) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017.
 (b) Effect of Ind AS adoption on Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017.

(c) Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 1st April  2016 and 31st March, 2017.
(d) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017.
(e) Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31st March, 2017.

(a) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017
(₹ Lakhs)

Particulars As At 1st April, 2016 As At 31st March, 2017
Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments Ind AS Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  101784  35050  136834  108406  38002  146408
Capital Work in Progress  6405  -  6405  8516  -  8516
Other Intangible Assets  337  -  337  302  -  302
Assets Classified as held for Sale  7037  -  7037  6917  -  6917
Financial Assets

Investments  1650  260 1910  3176  401  3577

Annual Report 2017-18 | 125

(₹ Lakhs)
Particulars As At 1st April, 2016 As At 31st March, 2017

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

Loans  8977  (7037)  1940  13148  (11215)  1933
Other Financial Assets  -  5  5  -  5  5

Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  4932  10866  15798  (2349)  14042  11693
Other Non-Current Assets  -  629  629  -  788  788

Current Assets
Inventories  50021  -  50021  56085  -  56085
Financial Assets

Trade Receivables  35141  -  35141  32789  -  32789
Cash and Cash Balance  3665  (5)  3660  1411  (5)  1406
Loans  10112  (9789)  323  13864  (13543)  321

Current Tax Assets (Net) - - -  -  64  64
Other Current Assets  49  10063  10112  49  13752  13801
Total Assets  230110  40042  270152  242314  42291  284605
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital  2431  -  2431  2431  -  2431
Other Equity  36980  42341  79321  47598  45268  92866

Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  66971  (644)  66327  78040  (377)  77662
Trade Payables  -  19217  19217  -  18809  18809
Other Financial Liabilities  -  1557  1557  -  1636  1636

Other Non-Current Liabilities  20875  (20875)  -  20543  (20543)  -

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  38066  -  38066  26588  -  26588
Trade Payables  27778  -  27778  36272  -  36272
Other Financial Liabilities  -  30357  30357  -  22082  22082

Other Current Liabilities  33495  (30154)  3341  27175  (21658)  5517
Provisions  3514  (2725)  789  3668  (2926)  742
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -  969  969  -  -  -
TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

 230110  40042  270152  242314  42291  284605

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

126 |

Business Overview   |  Statutory Report   |  Financial Statements

(b) Effect of Ind AS adoption on Statement of Profit and Loss for the Year Ended 31st March, 2017
(` Lakhs)

Particulars Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
INCOME
Revenue from Operations  233618  19436  253054
Other Income  2937  58  2995
Total Income  236555  19494  256049

ExPENSES
Cost of Materials Consumed  81524  -  81524
Purchase of Stock in Trade  4528  -  4528
Changes in Inventory of Finished Goods, Work-in-
Progress, Stock-in-Trade and Others

 (3186)  -  (3186)

Excise Duty - 22378 22378
Employee Benefits Expense  22493  (134)  22359
Finance Costs  13885  491  14376
Depreciation, Amortization and Impairment Expense  10512  (2895)  7617
Other Expenses  85579  (2942)  82637
Total Expenses  215335  16898  232233
Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax  21220  2596  23816
Exceptional Item  (158) -  (158)
Profit Before Tax  21062  2596  23658
Current Tax  (4495) -  (4495)
Deferred Tax  (7281) 2922  (4359)
Adjustment related to Earlier years  (713)  713  -
MAT Credit Entitlement  4,495 (4495) -
Total Tax Expense (7994) (860)  (8854)
Profit for the Year  13068  1736  14804
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss
(Net of Tax)
Net Actuarial Gains/(Losses) on Defined Benefit Plans  -  (134)  (134)
Net Gains/(Losses) on fair value of Equity Instruments
through Other Comprehensive Income

-  140  140

Deferred Tax on Other Comprehensive Income  15  15
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year,
Net of Income Tax

 -  21  21

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year  13068  1757  14825
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

(c) Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 1st April,  2016 and 31st March, 2017
Particulars As At

31st March, 2017
As At

1st April, 2016
Total Equity (Shareholder’s Funds) as per previous GAAP 50029 39411
Adjustments:
Proposed Dividend and Tax  2926  1756
Fair Valuation of Property Plant and Equipment  37532  34641
Fair Valuation of Corporate Guarantee  8  6
Recognition of Financial Assets/Liabilities at Amortized Cost  520  953
Deferred Tax Adjustments  3872  4732
Actuarial Gain/Loss Reclassified to Other Comprehensive Income  134 -
Other Comprehensive Income 275  253
Total Adjustments 45268  42341
Total Equity As Per Ind AS 95297 81752

Annual Report 2017-18 | 127

(d) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended 31st March, 2017
(` Lakhs)

Particulars Year Ended
31st March, 2017

Profit After Tax as per previous GAAP  13068
Adjustments:
Fair Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment 57
Depreciation and Amortization 2895
Recognition of Financial Assets/Liabilities at Amortized Cost  (491)
Fair Valuation of Corporate Guarantee  1
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss on Defined Benefit Plans Recognized in OCI (Net of Tax)  134
Deferred Tax Adjustments  (860)
Total Adjustments  1736
Profit After Tax as per Ind AS  14804
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)
Actuarial Gain/(Loss) on Defined Benefit Plans  (134)
Fair Valuation of Investments  140
Deferred Tax Adjustments  15
Total Comprehensive Income as Per Ind AS  14825

(e) Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended 31st March, 2017
Particulars  Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS
Net Cash Flow from (used in) Operating Activities  28750 14044  42794
Net Cash Flow from (used in ) Investing Activities  (20081)  -  (20081)
Net Cash Flow from (used in) Financing Activities  (10923)  (13944)  (24867)
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents  (2254)  100  (2154)
Cash and Cash Equivalent as at 1st April 2016 3665  (152) 3513
Cash and Cash Equivalent as at 31 March, 2017  1411  (51) 1360

(f) Notes to First-Time Adoption:
(i)  Property, Plant and Equipment

 The Company has considered the fair value of Property, Plant and Equipment at the date of transition as its deemed
cost in accordance with stipulations of Ind AS 101 with the resultant impact being accounted for in the reserves.

(ii)  Borrowings

 Under Ind AS, loan processing fees/transaction costs are considered for calculating effective interest rate. The
impact on the date of transition has been accounted for in the reserves and subsequent to the transition is reflected
in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(iii)  Investments in Equity Instruments

[…]

Trade Payables and Other Financial Liabilities  385  8  2504  26997

 741  8  2504 50101
Net Exposure  (740)  (6)  (2504) (49894)

1st April, 2016
Financial Assets
Trade and Other Receivables  1  -  -  48

 1  -  -  48
Financial liabilities
Foreign Currency Term Loans  418  -  -  27633
Others  113  -  -  7465
Trade Payables and Other Financial Liabilities  417  8  1270  28996

 948  8  1270  64094
Net Exposure  (947)  (8)  (1270)  (64046)

Sensitivity Analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to JPY, USD and EURO.
The following table provides details of the Company's sensitivity to a 2% increase and decrease in the INR against the
relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 2% change in foreign currency rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes external loans. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

2% Movement Profit and Loss  (Before Tax) Profit and Loss  (Before Tax) Profit and Loss  (Before Tax)
Strengthening (Weakening) Strengthening (Weakening) Strengthening (Weakening)

31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016
INR/USD 1002 (1002) 960 (960) 1256 (1256)
INR/EUR 65 (65) 8 (8) 12 (12)
INR/JPY 31 (31) 29 (29) 15 (15)
Total 1098 (1098) 997 (997) 1283 (1283)

(d) Interest Rate Risk

 The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising mainly from long term borrowings with floating interest rates. The Company
is exposed to interest rate risk because the cash flows associated with floating rate borrowings will fluctuate with changes in
interest rates. The Company manages the interest rate risks by entering into different kinds of loan arrangements with varied
terms (eg. fixed, floating, rupee,foreign currency,etc.).

 Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Fixed-Rate Instruments
 The Company’s fixed rate instruments are carried at amortized cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since

neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

 Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-Rate Instruments
 A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for the previous year.

134 |

Business Overview   |  Statutory Report   |  Financial Statements

(₹ Lakhs)
Particulars Profit or Loss

50 bp Increase 50 bp Decrease
31st March, 2018
Foreign Currency Loans  (43)  43
Short Term Loans  (179)  179
Rupee Term Loans  (465)  465

 (687)  687
31s March, 2017
Foreign Currency Loans  (56)  56
Short Term Loans  (133)  133
Rupee Term Loans  (423)  423

 (612)  612

44. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

(a)  Financial Instruments by Category
 Particulars As At 31st March, 2018 As At 31st March, 2017 As At 1st April, 2016

 Fair Value
through

Profit and Loss
(FVPL)

 Fair Value
through Other

Comprehen-
sive Income

(FVOCI)

 Amortized
Cost

 Fair Value
through

Profit and Loss
(FVPL)

 Fair Value
through Other

Comprehen-
sive Income

(FVOCI)

 Amortized
Cost

 Fair Value
through

Profit and Loss
(FVPL)

 Fair Value
through Other

Comprehen-
sive Income

(FVOCI)

 Amortized
Cost

Financial Assets
Investments
 - Equity Instruments  -   1171  3467  1011  2566  -   839  1071

[…]

The classification of the financial assets to be measured at amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive

income is made on the basis of facts and circumstances that existed on the date of transition to Ind AS.

(iii)  Transition to Ind AS- Reconciliations

 The following reconciliations provide the explanation of the difference arising from the transition from previous GAAP
to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101 “First Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards".

(a)  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017
(b)  Effect of Ind AS adoption on Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(c)  Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017
(d)  Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(e) Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31st March, 2017

174 |

Business Overview   |  Statutory Report   |  Financial Statements

(a)  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017
(₹ Lakhs)

Particulars As At 1st April, 2016 As At 31st March, 2017
Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments Ind AS Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  105992  36266  142258  112245  39305  151550
Capital Work in Progress  6452  -  6452  8544  -  8544
Other Intangible Assets  410  -  410  383  (16)  367
Assets Classified as held for Sale  7037 -  7037  6917 -  6917
Financial Assets

Investments  1914  253  2167  2340  394  2734
Loans  9065  (7128)  1937  14210  (12274)  1936
Other Financial Assets  -  37  37  -  29  29

Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  5014  10924  15938  (740)  14137  13397
Other Non-Current Assets  -  631  631  -  1753  1753
Current Assets
Inventories  51887  -  51887  58375  -  58375
Financial Assets

Trade Receivables  26606  -  26606  24134  -  24134
Cash and Cash Equivalents  3840  (37)  3803  1586  (29)  1557
Loans  8889  (8517)  372  11375  (11005)  370

Current Tax Assets (Net)  - -  -  -  78  78
Other Current Assets  49  8840  8889  49  11248  11297
TOTAL ASSETS  227155  41269  268424  239418  43619  283038
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital  2431  -  2431  2431  -  2431
Other Equity  32974  43569  76543  43661  46580  90241
Non Controlling Interest  (783) -  (783)  (766)  -  (766)
Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  67179  (644)  66535  78190  (378)  77812
Trade Payables  -  19188  19188  -  18809  18809
Other Financial Liabilities  -  1592  1592  -  1660  1660

Provisions  72  -  72  88  -  88
Other Non-Current Liabilities  20881  (20881)  -  20549  (20549)  -
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings  38105  -  38105  26647  -  26647
Trade Payables  28909  -  28909  37274  -  37274
Other Financial Liabilities  -  30516  30516  -  22272  22272

Other Current Liabilities  33919  (30316)  3603  27675  (21848)  5827
Provisions  3469  (2680)  789  3669  (2926)  743
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -  924  924  -  -  -
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  227155  41269  268424  239418  43619  283038

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Annual Report 2017-18 | 175

(b) Effect of Ind AS Adoption on Statement of Profit and Loss for the Year Ended 31st March, 2017
(₹ Lakhs)

Particulars Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
INCOME
Revenue from Operations  237456  19541  256997
Other income  2800  58  2858
Total Income  240256  19599  259855
ExPENSES
Cost of Materials Consumed  82466  -  82466
Purchase of Stock in Trade  5649  -  5649
Changes in Inventory of Finished Goods,
Work-in-Progress, Stock-in-Trade and Others

 (3455)  -  (3455)

Excise Duty -  22483  22483
Employee Benefits Expense  23936  (139)  23797
Finance Costs  13929  491  14420
Depreciation, Amortization and Impairment Expense  10865  (2948)  7917
Other Expenses  87488  (2941)  84547
Total Expenses  220878  16946  237824
Share of Profit of Associates  395 -  395
Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax  19773  2653  22426
Exceptional Item  158 -  158
Profit Before Tax  19615  2653  22268
Current Tax  (4495) -  (4495)
Deferred Tax  (5754)  2952  (2802)
Adjustment related to earlier years  (713)  713  -
MAT Credit Entitlement  4495 (4495) -
Total Tax Expense (6467) (830)  (7297)
Profit After Tax  13148  1823  14971
Non Controlling Interest  (15) -  (15)
Profit for the Year  13133 1823  14956
Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss
(Net of Tax)
-  Net Actuarial Gains/(Losses) on Defined Benefit Plans -  (139)  (139)
-  Net Gains/(Losses) on Fair Value of Equity Instruments

through Other Comprehensive Income
-  140  140

-  Deferred Tax on Other Comprehensive Income -  16  16
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year, Net of
Income Tax

-  17  17

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year 13133  1840  14973
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

(c)  Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017
As At

31st March, 2017
As At

1st April, 2016
Total Equity (Shareholder’s Funds) as per previous GAAP  46092  35405
Adjustments:
Proposed Dividend and Tax  2926  1756
Fair Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment  38805  35857
Recognition of Financial Assets/Liabilities at Amortized Cost  520  953
Deferred Tax Adjustments  3921  4750
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss Reclassified to Other Comprehensive Income  138  -
Other Comprehensive Income  270  253
Total Adjustments  46580  43569
Total Equity as per Ind AS - Equity attributable to Owners of
the Group

 92672  78974

176 |

Business Overview   |  Statutory Report   |  Financial Statements

(d)  Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(₹ Lakhs)

Year Ended
31st March, 2017

Profit After Tax as per previous GAAP  13133
Adjustments:
Fair Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment  57
Depreciation and Amortization 2948
Recognition of Financial Assets/Liabilities at Amortized Cost  (491)
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss on Defined Benefit Plans Recognized in OCI (Net of Tax)  139
Deferred Tax Adjustments  (830)
Total Adjustments  1823
Profit After Tax as per Ind AS  14956
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)
Actuarial Gain/(Loss) on Defined Benefit Plans  (139)
Fair Valuation of Investments  140
Deferred Tax Adjustments  16
Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS  14973

(e) Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31st March, 2017

 Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS
Net Cash Flow from (Used in) Operating Activities  27205  14596  41801
Net Cash Flow from (Used in ) Investing Activities  (18510)  (493)  (19003)
Net Cash Flow from (Used in) Financing Activities  (10949)  (13994)  (24943)
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash
Equivalents

 (2254)  109  (2145)

Cash and Cash Equivalent as at 1st April, 2016 3840  (184) 3656
Cash and Cash Equivalent as at 31st March, 2017  1586  (75) 1511

(f)  Notes to First-Time Adoption:

(i)  Property, Plant and Equipment
 The Group has considered the fair value of Property, Plant and Equipment at the date of transition as its

deemed cost in accordance with stipulations of Ind AS 101 with the resultant impact being accounted for in
the reserves.

(ii)  Borrowings
 Under Ind AS, loan processing fees/transaction costs are considered for calculating effective interest rate. The

impact on the date of transition has been accounted for in the reserves and subsequent to the transition is
reflected in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(Iii)  Investments in Equity Instruments

[…]

Foreign Currency Term Loans   418   -   -   27633
Others   113   -   -   7465
Trade Payables And Other Financial Liabilities   417   8   1270   28996

   948   8   1270   64094
Net Exposure   (947)   (8)   (1270)   (64046)

Sensitivity Analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to JPY, USD and EURO.

The following table provides details of the Group's sensitivity to a 2% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above
and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 2% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external
loans. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

2% Movement Profit and Loss  (Before Tax) Profit and Loss  (Before Tax) Profit and Loss  (Before Tax)
Strengthening (Weakening) Strengthening (Weakening) Strengthening (Weakening)

31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016
INR/USD   1002   (1002)   960   (960)   1256   (1256)
INR/EUR   65   (65)   8   (8)   12   (12)
INR/JPY   31   (31)   29   (29)   15   (15)
Total   1098   (1098)   997   (997)   1283   (1283)

(d)   Interest Rate Risk

 The Group is exposed to Interest Rate Risk arising mainly from long term borrowings with floating interest rates. The Group
is exposed to interest rate risk because the cash flows associated with floating rate borrowings will fluctuate with changes in
interest rates. The Group manages the interest rate risks by entering into different kinds of loan arrangements with varied terms
(eg. fixed, floating, rupee,foreign currency,etc.).

 Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Fixed-Rate Instruments

 The Group’s fixed rate instruments are carried at amortized cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since neither
the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

Annual Report 2017-18 | 183

 Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-Rate Instruments

 A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for the previous year.

(₹ Lakhs)
Particulars Profit or Loss

50 bp increase 50 bp Decrease
31st March, 2018
Foreign Currency Loans   (43)   43
Short Term Loans   (179)   179
Rupee Term Loans   (466)   466

   (688)   688
31st March, 2017
Foreign Currency Loans   (56)   56
Short Term Loans   (133)   133
Rupee Term Loans   (424)   424

   (613)   613

42.  FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
(a)   Financial Instruments by Category

 Particulars As At 31st March, 2018 As At 31st March, 2017 As At 1st April, 2016
 Fair Value

through
Profit and

Loss (FVPL)

 Fair Value
through

Other
Comprehen-
sive Income

(FVOCI)

 Amortized
Cost

 Fair Value
through Profit

and Loss
(FVPL)

 Fair Value
through

Other
Comprehen-
sive Income

(FVOCI)

 Amortized
Cost

 Fair Value
through Profit

and Loss
(FVPL)

 Fair Value
through

Other
Comprehen-
sive Income

(FVOCI)

 Amortized
Cost

Financial Assets
Investments
- Equity Instruments  -  1171  3020  -  1011  1723  -  839  1328